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Key valuation metrics 

Year to March 31  Net revenues yoy chg (%) Net Profit EPS yoy chg (%) PER (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 
CY07 138,691  14.6 16,994  7.8 11.9 36.0 28.3  
FY09 206,016  48.5 25,215  11.6 48.4 24.3 18.7  
FY10E 180,873  (12.2) 23,498  10.8 (6.8) 26.0 20.0  
FY11E 206,090  13.9 27,257  12.5 16.0 22.4 16.1  
FY09E results for 15 months period 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF Q2FY10 RESULTS 
•  Hindustan Unilever (HUL) has majorly disappointed on the revenue growth numbers, whereas profits remains in 

line with our estimates 

•  HUL’s revenues have grown by mere 5% at Rs42.3bn (estimates of Rs43.5bn), EBITDA of Rs6.1bn (estimates of 
Rs6.1bn) and Profit before exceptional items and tax at Rs6.5bn (estimates of Rs6.4bn) 

•  PAT adjusting for exceptional items has grown by 14.4% at Rs5.06bn (estimates of Rs5.08bn) 

•  HUL has provided for Rs1.6bn of restructuring cost, Rs500m of forex MTM charge (netted off against other 
operational income) Rs308m of gains on sale of properties 

•  Domestic FMCG business has grown by 7% at Rs39bn, exports revenues are down by 23% at Rs22.6bn 

•  Overall underlying volume growth remains low at 1% with soaps and detergents business volume decline at ~3% 
(mass brands impacted sharper)  and personal products business volume growth at ~11%.  

•  Home and personal care business has grown by mere 5.7% with soaps and detergents business growing by just 1% 
(at Rs20bn) and personal care business growing by 13.4% (at Rs11.9bn). While the volume growth in personal 
products is in double digit, soaps and detergents business has been impacted by market share loss in mass segments 
as well as price cuts.  

•  While overall foods portfolio has grown by 13%, growth is driven by higher tea prices. Beverages business has grown 
by 18% (at Rs5.2bn) and Ice-cream business has grown by 8% at Rs504m. Processed foods business has remained 
flat at Rs1.74bn.   

•  Marginally ahead of estimates, EBITDA margins have expanded by 260bp at 14.4% (estimates of 14%) and overall 
EBITDA stood at Rs6.1bn  
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•  With easing commodity costs and favourable product mix (premium portfolio and personal product business 
growing faster than mass segment in soaps and detergents segment), gross margins have improved by 330bp at 
49.1% 

•  With volume growth under pressure and higher gross margin improvement, HUL has increased its ASP spends by 
41% at Rs5.7bn (higher by 350bp). HUL has witnessed substantial savings on other expenditure (260bp savings) 
While margins in soaps and detergents business have improved by 10bp at 13.6% and personal products business 
margins have improved by 200bp at 26.3% 

•  While other operational income is lower at Rs411m (after Forex MTM charge of Rs500m), financial other income is 
higher at Rs456m  

•  We believe that in Q3FY10, there would be high base effect of price hikes in soaps and detergents business and if the 
volumes don’t pick up from here, HUL would potentially witness revenue decline in soaps and detergents business. 
Margins would however, continue to remain healthy on the back of product mix.  

During the quarter, Colgate has reported volume growth of 16%, Dabur, Marico and GCPL have reported their best 
ever margins, ITC’s cigarettes business volume growth was at ~7%. While rest of the FMCG pack has reported 
best of its growth numbers (volume led growth) and profitability, HUL’s growth continues to be in single digit. 
Volume growth continues to be a concern, as HUL finds it difficult to regain the lost market share at the bottom of 
the pyramid, which it had virtually vacated or reduced its focus in the inflationary environment. With likes of 
GCPL, Ghari, Colgate (Cibaca) and Dabur becoming more competitive and Unilever having ‘volume growth’ as 
their top KRA, pressure is mounting on HUL. This is indicative from aggressive media spends (41% increase in 
ASP spends – 8x the revenue growth), which is largely to support the growth in the existing categories rather 
than market NPD. While the volume growth remains a concern, we anticipate sharp decline in realization from 
Q3FY10 (sharpest price hikes were taken in September and October 2008). With near term growth pressures, 
absence in scalable segments of foods and water business and valuations at 22xFY11E, we maintain our Neutral 
call with price target of Rs285.    

Segmental Performance 

 Sales EBIT   
  Sep-08 Sep-09 Growth (%) Sep-08 Sep-09 Change (bps 
Soaps & Detergents 19,862.5  20,036.9  0.9  13.5  13.6  9.0  
Personal Products 10,498.2  11,901.8  13.4  24.3  26.3  199.2  
Beverages 4,421.7  5,215.8  18.0  14.1  17.0  286.6  
Processed Foods 1,738.9  1,739.2  0.0  1.6  (0.5) (215.1) 
Ice Creams 466.1  503.6  8.0  4.5  5.0  45.6  
Exports 2,961.0  2,270.0  (23.3) 10.7  7.6  (313.5) 
Others 908.3  1,070.5  17.9  (31.8) (9.2) 2,259.3  
Total 40,856.7  42,737.8  4.6  14.5  16.0  145.2  
 

Value market share 

 Sep-09 Jun-09 Sep-08 
 Laundry  35.0  36.2  38.8  
 Soaps  44.5  46.3  49.7  
 Face Care  47.5  48.3  52.3  
 Hair & Body  52.7  53.7  56.4  
 Hair Care  45.6  45.4  45.9  
 Toothpaste  27.1  28.0  29.2  
 Tea  22.3  21.8  24.3  
 Coffee  44.6  44.0  47.5  
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Volume growth 
 

 

Quarterly results  

Quarterly results (Rs Mn) Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09 FY09E Jun-09 Sep-09 FY10E FY11E 
Net Sales 40,279  43,077  39,883  206,016  44,757  42,281  180,873  206,090  
% yoy 19.7 16.8 6.0 48.5 7.8 5.0 (12.2) 13.9 
EBITDA 4,743  6,931  5,493  30,401 6,881  6,108  28,026 34,357 
EBITDA (%) 11.8 16.1 13.8 14.8 15.4 14.4 15.5 16.7 
Net interest -    -    -    (1,802) -    -    (1,673) (1,915) 
Depreciation 393  406  413  1,953 425  462  1,659 1,769 
Other Income 1,219  1,001  651  0 553  869  0 0 
Profit before Tax 5,569  7,526  5,731  30,251 7,009  6,515  28,040 34,502 
Tax 1,231  1,425  710  5,036 1,643  878  4,542 7,245 
Exceptional items 1,087  56  (1,071) (251) 28  (1,352) (1,324) -    
Profit After Tax 5,426  6,157  3,950  24,964  5,394  4,285  22,174  27,257  
FY09 is 15 months period 
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